ORDINANCE NO. 112

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REENACT SECTION 1.7 OF ORDINANCE 94 OF THE VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT RELATIVE TO THE COMPREHENSIVE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION PLAN FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT; TO DEFINE THE AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT; TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF; AND OTHERWISE TO PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Choudrant, Louisiana, convened in Regular Session this 1st day of March, 2010, that Section 1.7 of Ordinance 94 of the Village of Choudrant is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE I.

Sec. 1.7 Basis for establishing the areas of special flood hazard.

The areas of special flood hazard identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in a scientific and engineering report entitled, "The Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for Lincoln Parish and incorporated areas," dated April 2, 2009, with accompanying Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) dated April 2, 2009, and any revisions thereto are hereby adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this ordinance.

ARTICLE II.

If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause and/or phrase of this Ordinance or the application thereof is declared unconstitutional, unenforceable or invalid by the valid judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction such unconstitutionality, unenforceability or invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and/or phrases of this Ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the Village of Choudrant without the incorporation in this Ordinance of any such unconstitutional, unenforceable or invalid section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase. To that end, the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared severable.

ARTICLE III.

All other ordinances, or any parts thereof, which are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

ARTICLE IV.

This Ordinance shall become effective after final adoption and publication in the manner prescribed by law.

The above and foregoing Ordinance was introduced on February 1, 2010, at a regular meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Choudrant, Louisiana, a public hearing having thereafter been held, title having been read, and a motion to adopt said ordinance was made by Alderman Aswell The motion was seconded by Alderman O'Neal ,and after having been considered by title was adopted as a whole by the following YEA and NAY vote:

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Morrison

WHEREUPON, the Ordinance was declared duly adopted this 1st day of March, 2010.

YEAS:

CELESTE H. BUTLER, Clerk

Aswell

VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT

BILL SANDERSON, Mayor